
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Tuesday, 26 January 2010  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon 
 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Michael Dickinson 
(Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Mary Martin 
Eric Shaw 
Peter Stoddart 
 

Des Moffatt (Vice-
Chair) 
Steve Allsopp 
 

 
 
Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned.  

 
3. Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2009  
 

5. Update on progress of Internal Audit’s review of the Payroll system (HIA-
CE) (Pages 5 - 6) 

6. Risk Management Status Update (GDBT) (Pages 7 - 16) 

7. Work undertaken by other Committees (HIA-CE) (Pages 17 - 26) 

8. External Audit Progress Report and Briefing Note  (Pages 27 - 36) 

 



9. Strategic Fraud Update (HIA-CE) (Pages 37 - 50) 

10. Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure (DLDS-B), 
(HIA-CE) (Pages 51 - 86) 

11. Head of Internal Audit Update (HIA-CE) (Pages 87 - 100) 

12. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’ (HIA-CE) 
(Pages 101 - 128) 

Date of Despatch: 19 January 2010 
 
Key: 
 
 
GDBT - Group Director: Business Transformation 
HIA-CE - Head of Internal Audit 
DLDS-BT - Director of Law and Democratic Services: Business Transformation 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is commit
[...]
inet, the Overview and Scrutiny and 
Regulatory Committees. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2009 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Michael Dickinson (Chair), Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Allsopp, Nick Martin, Mary Martin, Eric Shaw and Peter Stoddart 
 
24.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
25.   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18.  
 
26.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22th September 2009, be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
27.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the 
items listed below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
  
 Item No. Paragraph No. Minute No. 
  
 12 7 34 
 
 
28.   Response to Major Incidents/Events 

 
 The Head of Civil Protection Unit and the Head of Business Continuity gave a 
presentation to the Committee on the main issues relating to the Corporate Risk 
(07): ‘Risk: Responses to Major Incidents / events is not fully effective’, the 
mitigating controls in place to reduce the risk to the Council, and how the 
effectiveness of the controls were monitored.  The presentation included information 
on: 

• The main types of risks to the Community including transport, extreme 
weather, animal and human diseases, fuel crises and failures in national 
infrastructures such as utility companies, airports, and national incidents 
having local effects.  

• Assurance of the training, exercises and maintenance schedule and how the 
plans are continuously improved to reflect best practice and respond t
[...]
xternal Audit Progress Report, showing the timetable of External Audit work up to 
March 2010.  The Committee noted that it was currently the half-way point of the 
year between audits, and therefore there was little new to note in the report, accept 
the work currently being carried out on checking the underlying financial and other 
systems in preparation for the next audit.  
 Resolved – That the Committee thank the External Auditors for attending the 
meeting and note the External Audit Progress Report as at November 2009.   
 
32.   CIPFA Benchmarking exercise of Internal Audit: 2009 

 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report summarising the 2009 
benchmarking exercise carried out by CIPFA with regard to the Council’s Internal 
Audit Service, in relation to its cost analysis, audit coverage and staffing numbers 
and qualifications. 
 The Committee noted that the audit coverage compared favourably with 
other unitary authorities in relation to strategic and operational risks, founded on a 
best practice approach of risk-based audits, and that the Council was able to 
account for additional coverage in relation to Housing Benefits and IT audits.  The 
section was well above average in terms of its qualifications and slightly above in 
terms of costs at the point of the survey.  The Committee welcomed differences to 
other unitary authorities, where this represented a better service tailored to local 
circumstances.  
 Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
33.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
 The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising 
the main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee in September 2009, and progress against the annual internal audit plan.  
The Committee noted that at the end of October 43% of the audit plan had been 
completed against a target of 47%, and that recruitment was in place for a new part-
time Schools Auditor to start early in 2010 and for the recruitment of an apprentice 
auditor, to bring the team up to full capacity. 
 Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
34.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’ 

 
 The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with 
an update on the current position in relation to the agreed recommendations 
following the Internal Audit review of the Council’s Payroll system and the 
management response to those actions.  The next audit of the service was due to 

Page 3



begin in December 2009 and would report in March 2010.   
 Resolved – 1) That the report, and the management response to the key 
findings and recommendations of the audit review, be noted. 
 2) That the relevant Directors be requested to attend the next Audit 
Committee meeting to present an updated Management Response to the audit. 
 3) That the Draft Audit Report for the December 2009 audit of Payroll Service 
be presented to the meeting of the Audit Committee in April 2010 by the relevant 
Directors and Cabinet Member.  
 4) That the Head of Internal Audit consider a report to track and escalate any 
actions or recommendations of Audit Reports which are outstanding or ongoing. 
 
 

Page 4



Update on progress of Internal Audit’s review of the Payroll system 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 26th January 2009 
 
Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 

Purpose 
Members requested that they be updated with the progress made regarding the 
Internal Audit of the Payroll system. 

 

Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 Members requested that a verbal update be given to the next meeting 

of the Committee on progress made with the Internal Audit review of 
Payroll. 

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 The Head of Internal Audit will give a verbal update on the progress 

made in completing the review of the Payroll system. 
 

 
Alternative Options 
 
Not Applicable 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Update on progress of Internal Audit’s review of the Payroll system 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 26th January 2009 
 

Risk Management 
Financial and Procurement Implications 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report however the 
detailed audit report will address the suitability of internal controls within the 
systems examined.  
Legal/Human Rights Implications 
Internal Audit is a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006. The Internal Audit service also provides assurance to the Director of 
Finance regarding the requirements of Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
Internal Control, Audit Committee and the Annual Governance Statement all 
feature significantly in the CAA Use of Resources Assessment. Effective systems 
of internal control within the Council will help to ensure that the objectives set out 
in the Corporate Plan and Swindon 2010 are achieved. 

 
Consultees  
The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all reports. 
 
Appendices / Background papers 
None 
 
Key Decision/Decision in Forward Plan 
Not Applicable 
 

Page 6



Risk Management Status Update 
 
Audit Committee Date: 26th January 2010 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Alex Bedford 01793 
464354 or Email abedford@swindon.gov.uk 

 
Author:  Head of Performance and Risk  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
 

 

Purpose 
• To present Audit Committee with a summary report on Risk Management activity 

within Swindon Borough Council 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 


[...]
s 
of

 ti
m

e 
ta

ke
n 

to
 p

ro
ce

ss
 a

nd
 

ac
cu

ra
cy

C
R

14
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
an

d 
se

cu
rit

y
S

ig
ni

fic
an

t 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
m

an
ag

em
en

t a
nd

/o
r 

se
cu

rit
y 

in
ci

de
nt

 
oc

cu
rs

H
ite

sh
 P

at
el

3
3

M
ed

iu
m

3
3

M
ed

iu
m

C
R

15
a

P
an

de
m

ic
 F

lu
 o

ut
br

ea
k

Jo
in

t r
es

po
ns

e 
to

 
sw

in
e 

flu
 is

 n
ot

 fu
lly

 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e

Je
nn

y 
H

ar
rie

s

4
2

M
ed

iu
m

4
2

M
ed

iu
m

Page 16



Work undertaken by other Committees  
 

Audit Committee  26 January 2010 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

 
Author: Head of Internal Audit 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
 
To invite the Audit Committee to consider how it might best be kept advised of “work 
undertaken by other Committees of the Council, so it can take account of any 
significant control issues”. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Audit Committee  

• considers how best to facilitate its continued awareness of work 
undertaken by other committees and allow it to identify any significant 
control issues for further review and investigation; and  

• determines whether it wishes to pursue either of the options set out in this 
report. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 
Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 Other committees of the Council can contribute to the Council’s assurance 

framework, therefore, it is essential that this Committee take account of 
any significant control issues identified by other committees.  
 

2. Detail 
 
2.1 The recognition by Audit Committees that other committees of the Council 

can contribute to its assurance framework, and the importance of them 
taking account of any significant control issues identified by other 
committees, is identified as good practice and features in the Use of 
Resources Assessment theme: Internal Control (KLOE 2.4).  
 

2.2 Members of the Audit Committee already receive copies of the minutes of 
Scrutiny and Overview committees and Standards Committee as part of 
the papers for Full Council, however, it is suggested that the Committee 
needs to be more proactive in reviewing the work of other committees to 
identify any potential significant control issues arising from these 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



Work undertaken by other Committees  
 

Audit Committee  26 January 2010 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

committees. 
 

2.3 To achieve this, and comply with recognised best practice, the Committee 
is invited to consider one of the following two options: 

 
• that Council be requested to consider whether the Chair of the Audit 

Committee be appointed as a member of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committee in order that the Chair can report back to Audit Committee 
on any significant control issues for further review and investigation; 
and/or 

 
• that the reports to Council on the meetings of its Scrutiny and 

Standards Committees, and its Overview and Scrutiny Committees, be 
submitted to this Committee for consideration in order that members 
themselves might  review the work of other committees and identify 
any significant control issues arising from these committees. 
 

2.4 In addition to considering how the Committee might effectively monitor the 
work of other committees, and identify and take account of any significant 
control issues, members are also invited to advise the meeting of any 
current issues that they feel warrant a greater level of review.  

 
2.5 Members are advised that, given the recent level of debate on the issue, 

the Chair has suggested that the Committee might wish to consider 
whether the Council’s decision to enter into a partnership arrangement 
with Digital City (UK) Limited to implement a Wi-Fi network in the Borough 
is a matter they might wish to review.     
 
 

Alternative Options 
No specific alternatives are suggested other than as mentioned in the report. 
 

 

Risk Management  
 
Financial and Procurement Implications 
• There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• There are no direct legal or human rights implications. 
 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 

• Effective systems of internal control within the Council will help to ensure that the 
objectives set out in the Corporate Plan and Swindon 2010 are achieved. 

 
 
 

Page 18



Work undertaken by other Committees  
 

Audit Committee  26 January 2010 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports). 
 
 
Background Papers and Appendices 
• None 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
Report of Scrutiny and Overview Committees 

held between 25 October 2009 and 18 December 2009 
 

COUNCIL                                                                                    Date 14 January 2009 
 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Ian Willcox, Committee and Member Services on Direct Dial No. 463601or Email 
iwillcox@swindon.gov.uk 

 

 

Purpose 
• To report issues considered by the Scrutiny Committee, the Health Scrutiny 

Committee and the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees, between 25 
October 2009 and 18 December 2009 and, where appropriate, to report on the 
outcome of their deliberati
[...]
 priorities, including social inclusion.  The Leader of the 
Council assured the meeting that the decision had been made in accordance with 
Council policy and that consideration had been given to the level of consultation that 
might be undertaken in respect of the proposal but it was felt that the issue was one of 
competitive advantage, to make money for the taxpayers of Swindon, and that debate 
of the matter in a open forum would have increased the commercial risk.   
 
The Chair invited members to put questions to the Leader of the Council, and the 
other Cabinet Members present, on the issue of the loan to Digital City (UK) Limited 
for the purposes of establishing a Wi-Fi network across the borough. Topics raised by 
members included: 
 

• the failure of a similar scheme in Norwich 
• the concept of partnerships between a local authority and a private sector 

companies 
• the possibility of entering into an agreement for the provision of a wi-fi network 

with partners other than Digital City 
• the decision of Cabinet at his meeting on 23rd July 2008 as the authority for 

entering into an agreement with Digital City 
• the role and responsibility of the Council’s Section 151 officer to re-invest the 

Councils surpluses in risk free investments 

Page 30



APPENDIX 1 
Report of Scrutiny and Overview Committees 

held between 25 October 2009 and 18 December 2009 
 

COUNCIL                                                                                    Date 14 January 2009 
 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Ian Willcox, Committee and Member Services on Direct Dial No. 463601or Email 
iwillcox@swindon.gov.uk 

 

• the role of the Performance Advisory Group and whether it should have been 
consulted regarding the Wi-Fi network proposal 

• the unique nature of this proposal, the officers’ analysis of the business case, 
and their confidence that the projected business levels would be met 

• the reasons fo
[...]
don BC 

Introduction 
1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with a report on 

progress in delivering our responsibilities as the Council's external auditor.  

2 This update also seeks to highlight key emerging national issues and 
developments which may be of interest to members of the Committee. 

3 At the end of this update are a number of questions which the Audit Committee 
may wish to consider in order to ensure that it has received sufficient assurance 
on the emerging issues. 

4 If you require any additional information regarding the issues included within this 
briefing, please feel free to contact your District Auditor or member of the local 
audit team .

Page 45



4 
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

01
0 

P
ro

gr
es

s 
re

po
rt 

an
d 

br
ie

fin
g 

no
te

 │
  

Sw
in

do
n 

B
C

 

A
ud

it 
pr

og
re

ss
 s

um
m

ar
y 

 A
re

a 
of

 w
or

k 
A

ud
it 

Pl
an

 
re

po
rt

in
g 

da
te

 
D

at
e 

re
po

rt
ed

 
to

 O
ffi

ce
rs

Le
ad

 O
ffi

ce
rs

 
D

at
e 

re
po

rt
ed

 to
 

A
ud

it 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 

C
om

m
en

t 

20
09

/1
0 

 
 

 
 

 

A
ud

it 
fe

es
 le

tte
r 

A
pr

il 
20

09
 

A
pr

il 
20

09
 

A
C

 P
et

er
 S

m
ith

 
Ju

ne
 2

00
9 

Fe
e 

le
tte

r s
en

t t
o 

C
hi

ef
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

in
 

A
pr

il 
20

09
. W

e 
w

ill 
co

nf
irm

 th
e 

fe
e 

pr
io

r t
o 

co
m

m
en

ci
ng

 th
e 

op
in

io
n 

w
or

k.
   

In
te

rim
 a

ud
it 

A
pr

il 
20

10
   

(if
 re

qu
ire

d)
 

 
S

B
C

 D
ar

re
n 

S
te

ve
ns

/ 
N

ic
k 

H
ob

bs
 

A
C

 P
au

l B
en

fie
ld

 

 
S

ys
te

m
 w

al
kt

hr
ou

gh
s 

ar
e 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 fo

r a
ll 

m
at

er
ia

l s
ys

te
m

s 
ex

ce
pt

 fi
xe

d 
as

se
ts

. S
ys

te
m

s 
ex

am
in

ed
 a

re
 a

de
qu

at
el

y 
de

si
gn

ed
 

w
ith

 c
on

tro
ls

 w
hi

ch
 a

re
 o

pe
ra

tin
g.

  

C
on

tro
ls

 te
st

in
g 

to
 b

e 
un

de
rta

ke
n 

in
 

M
ar

ch
 to

 a
sc

er
ta

in
 if

 c
on

tro
ls

 a
re

 
op

er
at

in
g
[...]
Head of Internal Audit Update 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 26th January 2010 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial No. 
01793 463940 or email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 

Purpose 
To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in November, and to 
update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit plan.  
 

 

Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 

framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee monitor its 
performance against the annual plan along with the implementation of 
agreed recommendations by Client departments.  

 
2 Detail 

 
Reports Issued 
 
2.1 Details of Internal Audit reports finalised since the November Audit 

Committee are set out in Appendix 1. The appendix sets out a summary 
of the audit recommendations made along with the overall risk 
assessment to the Council.  

 
Progress on completion of Internal Audit Plan 2009/10 
 
2.2 As at the end of December we have completed 60% of the plan against 

a target of 63%. Appendix 2 details the audits issued to date. We are 
currently hoping to achieve at least 85% of the plan. We will aim to 
ensure that work is completed on the high priority audits and those 
required to provide assurance to the External Auditor and those required 
to comply with Government requirements i.e. FMSIS. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 103



Head of Internal Audit Update 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 26th January 
[...]
it reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
Mobile Phones 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 26th January 2009 
 
Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 

Purpose 
Members requested that at least one individual audit report be presented to each 
meeting of the Committee. This report should be one that has been classified as 
being of ‘significant risk’ or ‘of concern’, if one had been issued since the 
previous meeting of the Committee. If not, then a report would be selected in 
liaison with the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

 

Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require that at least one individual 

audit report be submitted to each meeting of the Committee.  
 

1.3 The Chair of the Audit Committee requested that the report on Mobile 
Phones be brought to the next committee meeting. 

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 A copy of the report on the internal audit review of Mobile Phones 

procedures is attached as Appendix 1. The report was finalised in 
December 2009 and an overall risk assessment of ‘Of Concern’ was 
given.  

 
2.2 The key recommendations made in the report to achieve the 

improvements required include: 

• A significant number of key system controls to prevent possible fraud 
and corruption, wastage and misuse of mobile phones are absent.  In 
addition recommendations made in the audit report from March 2006 
have not been implemented. 

• Managers are severely compromised, as they are unable to manage and 
monitor mobile phone and data usage or charges.  A means of providing 

Agenda Item 12

Page 117



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
Mobile Phones 

 

[...]

ou
ld

 b
e 

no
te

d 
th

at
 th

e 
Te

le
co

m
s 

Te
am

 
ad

vi
se

d 
th

ey
 h

av
e 

de
st

ro
ye

d 
an

d 
di

sp
os

ed
 o

f 
th

es
e 

ca
rd

s 
at

 th
e 

tim
e 

of
 th

e 
au

di
t a

s 
th

ey
 w

er
e 

fo
un

d 
to

 b
e 

de
fe

ct
ed

.  

M
ed

iu
m

 
Te

le
co

m
s 

M
an

ag
er

. 
 

N
ov

em
be

r 2
00

9.
 

A
gr

ee
d.

 

 I c
er

tif
y 

th
at

 th
e 

ab
ov

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
is

 c
or

re
ct

 
 

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

: 
D

av
id

 T
itc

om
be

 
D

at
e:

 7
/1

2/
20

09
 

  
 

 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it:
 

Lo
rra

in
e 

S
ar

so
n 

 
D

at
e:

 7
/1

2/
20

09
 

 

Page 144


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Update on progress of Internal Audit™s review of the Payroll system
	6 Risk Management Status Update
	sbc_corporate_risk_register_Oct 2009

	7 Work undertaken by other Committees
	Scrutinyreport
	Council Report - Standards Cttee January 2010

	8 External Audit Progress Report and Briefing Note
	9 Strategic Fraud Update
	checklist for those resp for gov

	10 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure
	anti fraud and corruption strategy Jan 2009
	Whistleblowing Jan 2009
	SBC Fraud Response Jan 2009

	11 Head of Internal Audit Update
	Appendix 1 to HoIA update - Jan 2010
	HoIA Update - Appendix 2 - January

	12 Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‚of concern™
	Final Report
	Management Response Form




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Michael Dickinson (Chair), Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Allsopp, Nick Martin, Mary Martin and Eric Shaw 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Stoddart. 
 
35.   Councillor Peter Stoddart 

 
The Chair advised the Committee that Councillor Peter Stoddart was absent after 
being submitted to hospital for minor surgery.  On behalf of the Committee the Chair 
wished Councillor Peter Stoddart a full and speedy recovery.  
 
36.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  
 
37.   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18.  
 
38.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November, be 
confirmed and signed.  
 
39.   Update on progress of Internal Audit’s review of the Payroll system 

 
The Committee received an Interim Progress Report in relation to the review of the 
Council's payroll system in advance of the Committee's consideration of the results 
of the Audit review at its March meeting.  The Director of Human Resource and 
Change was in attendance and assured the Committee of the level of importance 
afforded to the review and advised that a great deal of work had been carried out on 
the payroll system in response to previously identified problems and it was his hope 
that the positive effect of these improvements would be reflected in the Audit review.  
In response to a query by Councillor Nick Martin, the Director confirmed that an 
accurate count of the number of staff employed by the Council was available, this 
subject to minor weekly variations, and agreed that this information be made 
available to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 
40.   Risk Management Status Update 

 
The Committee received a Summary Report on risk management activity within the 
Council, focusing on: 
 
• the Council's Risk Management Strategy; 
• the updating of the Corporate Risk Register and the introduction of the 

standard corporate format for Risk Registers; 



 
• the Council's Insurance Policy and claims related issues; 
• business continuity management; and 
• civil contingencies issues. 
 
The Council's Head of Performance and Risk attended the meeting to introduce the 
report.  She advised that the temporary appointment of a new Head of Performance 
and Risk on a fixed year contract to provide cover while she was absent on 
maternity leave was imminent, and suggested that the new appointee might attend 
the first available meeting of the Audit Committee to present the updated Corporate 
Risk Register which was due to be considered by the Corporate Board in February. 
 Resolved – (1) That the summary of risk management activity within the 
Council and the contents of the Report be noted. 
 (2) That this Committee thanks Alex Bedford, the Council's Head of 
Performance and Risk, for her hard work in introducing a much improved risk 
management function within the Council and wishes her well for her period of 
absence from the Council on maternity leave. 
 (3) That the officers review the Audit Committee's work programme to 
accommodate the presentation of the updated Corporate Risk Register at some 
point after the new Risk Manager is appointed. 
 
41.   Work undertaken by other Committees 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit on how it might 
best be kept advised of "work undertaken by other Committees of the Council so it 
can take account of any significant control issues".  It was noted that the recognition 
by Audit Committees that other Committees of the Council can contribute to its 
assurance framework, and the importance of them taking account of any significant 
control issues identified by other Committees, was identified as good practice and 
featured in the use of resources assessment theme: Internal Control (KLOE 2.4). 
 Resolved – (1) That, for the remainder of this Municipal Year, the reports to 
Council on the meetings of its Scrutiny and Standards Committees, and its 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, be submitted to this Committee for 
consideration in order that Members might review the work of these Committees 
and identify any significant control issues that may arise. 
 (2) That the Corporate Governance Working Party be recommended that, 
with effect from the start of the Municipal Year 2010/11, in order that the Committee 
might be kept advised of work undertaken by other Committees, the Chair of the 
Audit Committee be appointed an ex officio non-voting Member of all Standing 
Committees of the Council.    
 (3) That, in response to members’ request that the Council’s decision to enter 
into an agreement with Digital City (UK) Limited to deliver a Wi-Fi network across 
the borough be the subject of an internal audit review, the Head of Internal Audit, in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Democratic Services, be asked to prepare 
a scope of audit that addresses the following issues raised during the Committee’s 
debate of the matter, and that this be submitted to the Chair and Vice-Chair for 
approval and to all other members of the committee for information: 
• should a Value For Money review of the proposal have been undertaken by 

PAG 
• what level of research was undertaken to evaluate the financial security of 

the public loan made in support of the initiative 
• were CIPFA regulations relating to treasury management adhered to, 



particularly in relation to the application of appropriate financial controls 
• were EU directives in respect of fair competition considered, particularly in 

relation to the commercial partner’s access to public street furniture and to 
the Council’s own ICT infrastructure 

• will the decision making process used be the subject of evaluation, to identify 
and address flaws and develop the best model for similar public and 
commercial sector partnerships in future 

 
42.   External Audit Progress Report and Briefing Note 

 
Mr Peter Smith of the Audit Commission attended the meeting to present the 
January 2010 External Audit Progress Report, summarising the External Auditors’ 
delivery against the Audit Plan and highlighting key emerging national issues and 
developments which might be of interest to the Committee.  It was noted that a 
briefing note had been appended to the progress report highlighting several matters 
that the Committee might wish to consider in order to ensure that it is received 
sufficient assurance on the emerging issues. 
 Resolved – That the External Audit Progress Report for the period to January 
2010 and the issues identified in the Briefing Note be noted. 
 
43.   Strategic Fraud Update 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with 
information on a number of developments regarding fraud in the public sector and 
advising on the response of Internal Audit and the Benefits Fraud Team to these 
developments. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That, in response to Members’ comments regarding the performance of 
the Council's Benefits Fraud Team, the Head of Internal Audit obtain comparative 
data from the Benefits Fraud Manager in respect of both the size of the Benefits 
Fraud Teams of other local authorities and the level of their effectiveness in 
identifying overpayments of Housing and Council Benefit. 
 
44.   Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure 

 
The Council's Monitoring Officer and Head of Internal Audit submitted a report 
advising the Committee of a pending review of the Council's anti-fraud and 
corruption strategy, and its whistleblowing policy and fraud response plan, and 
inviting Members comments on the strategy and the associated documentation as 
part of the consultation with relevant parties. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted and that Members be invited to advise 
the Head of Internal Audit of any comments and observations they might wish to 
make in support of the Council's review of its anti-fraud and corruption strategy and 
whistleblowing policy. 
 
45.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee in November 2009, and progress against the annual internal audit 
plan. The report also addressed staffing issues within Internal Audit. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 



 (2) That, in accordance with the Committee’s practice of considering audit 
reports where the overall evaluation was classified as being of ‘significant risk’ or ‘of 
concern’, the following Internal Audit reports be submitted to the next meeting: 
• Deputyships 
• Recoupment 
• Greendown School 

 (3) That the Director of Housing and Social Care and officers within the 
Housing Rents section be thanked for their hard work and congratulated on the 
achievement of the highest audit opinion of service. 
 
46.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’ 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with an 
update on the current position regarding recommendations arising from the internal 
audit review of mobile phones procedures, finalised in December 2009 when an 
overall risk assessment of "of concern" was given.  Dave Titcombe, the Council's IT 
Business Partner, was in attendance to respond to Members’ questions on 
particular matters arising from the review and in relation to the management 
response to the audit review's key recommendations.  Issues raised by Members 
included: 
 
• non-compliance with mobile phone guidance and the Office of Government 

Commerce (OGC) contract; 
• the identification of mobile phones utilising alternative networks; 
• misappropriation of mobile phones and non-compliance with financial 

regulations; 
• the segregation of duties for the purchasing receiving, issuing and payment for 

a mobile phone; 
• the Council's mobile phone policy and the monitoring of breaches of the code; 
• asset ownership and the recovery of mobile phones and other assets when an 

officer leaves the employment of the Council; 
• the review of Council's Telephony Contract. 
 

Resolved – That the report be noted and that Mr Titcombe be thanked for 
attending the meeting to respond to Members questions. 
 


